
MEETING: CABINET

DATE: Thursday 1st February, 2018

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Committee Room, Town Hall, Bootle

DECISION MAKER: CABINET

Councillor Maher (Chair)
Councillor Atkinson
Councillor Cummins
Councillor Fairclough
Councillor Hardy
Councillor John Joseph Kelly
Councillor Lappin
Councillor Moncur
Councillor Veidman

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Harrison
Democratic Services Manager

Telephone: 0151 934 2046
E-mail: ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: -
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



A G E N D A
Items marked with an * involve key decisions

Item 
No.

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected

 
 1 Apologies for Absence

 2 Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to give notice of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' 
Interests and the nature of that interest, relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with 
the Members Code of Conduct, before leaving 
the meeting room during the discussion on that 
particular item.
 

 3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 
18)

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 
2018
 

* 4 Regionalisation of Adoption - Adoption in 
Merseyside Final Report

All Wards (Pages 19 - 
28)

Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care
 

* 5 Revenue and Capital Budget Plan 2017/18 – 
2019/20

All Wards (Pages 29 - 
42)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources
 

 6 Exclusion of Press and Public

To comply with Regulation 5(2) of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings 
and Access to Information)(England) 
Regulations 2012, notice has been published 
regarding the intention to consider the following 
matter(s) in private for the reasons set out 
below.

No representations have been received on this 
matter and this agenda satisfies the 
requirements of Regulation 5(4).

The Cabinet is recommended to pass the 
following resolution:



That, under the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information)(England) Regulations 2012, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972.  The Public Interest Test has been 
applied and favours exclusion of the information 
from the Press and Public.
 

* 7 LCR Traffic Signals Maintenance Contract All Wards (Pages 43 - 
48)

Report of the Head of Locality Services - 
Commissioned 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 30 JANUARY, 2018.

83

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 
SOUTHPORT

ON THURSDAY 11TH JANUARY, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Hardy (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, John Joseph Kelly, 
Lappin and Moncur

97. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Hardy be appointed Chair for this meeting.

98. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fairclough, Maher 
and Veidman.

99. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

100. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 7 December 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

101. RESIDENTIAL AND CARE HOMES WORKING GROUP - FINAL 
REPORT 

Further to Minute No. 37 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult 
Social Care and Health) of 9 January 2018, the Cabinet considered the 
report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance that formally presented 
the final report of the Residential and Care Homes Working Group.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 11TH JANUARY, 2018

84

Councillor Linda Cluskey, Lead Member of the Working Group, presented 
the final report to the Cabinet, placing on record her thanks and 
appreciation to the other Members of the Working Group, Councillor Lynne 
Thompson and Associate Member Mr. Roger Hutchings of Healthwatch 
Sefton, together with the relevant officers concerned. Councillor Cluskey 
had visited residential and care homes under recent difficult personal 
circumstances and she referred to the need for greater co-operation within 
the care sector, whilst commending the report to the Cabinet.

The Cabinet was advised that at its meeting held on 9 January 2018, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and Health) had 
considered the final report of the Residential Care Homes Working Group 
and had supported the recommendations, subject to the amendment of 
recommendation 1 (h).

The Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care thanked Councillor Linda 
Cluskey for the work undertaken by the Working Group and referred to the 
challenges facing the care sector, together with joint working initiatives 
being undertaken across the City Region to address some of the issues 
concerned.

Decisions Made: That:

Sub
[...]
d concerning late/missed visits.

107. PROCUREMENT ON BEHALF OF THE LIVERPOOL, KNOWSLEY, 
SEFTON AND WIRRAL REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY(RAA) 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Children’s Social Care 
that sought approval to make  contractual arrangements and the future 
procurement of statutory adoption related provision on behalf of the 
Regional Adoption Agency (RAA), known as “Adoption in Merseyside” 
(AIM), following Sefton being recently nominated as Lead Commissioner 
for the RAA by the RAA Strategic Board.

Decision Made: That:

(1) the fact that Sefton has been nominated as the lead commissioner 
for the new Regional Adoption Agency (Strategic Board) to procure 
a range of service contracts on behalf of the RAA, be noted;

(2) authorisation to procure a range of service contracts on behalf of 
the RAA on behalf of all participating authorities of the RAA, for 
future purchasing of statutory adoption activity that all parties have 
agreed should be procured externally from 1 April 2018 – 31 March 
2020, be approved;

(3) authority be delegated to the Head of Children’s Social Care, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member – Children, Schools and 

Page 14

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 11TH JANUARY, 2018

93

Safeguarding, to approve the resulting post procurement contract 
award; and

(4) it be noted that if any of the current service staff within the existing 
service contracts under TUPE have an entitlement to LGPS 
pensions, the Cabinet authorises officers to enter into arrangements 
to ensure that the new service provider enters into an admissions 
agreement and bond in relation to the affected staff.

Reasons for Decision:

The establishment of Regional Adoption Agencies (RAA) across the 
Country will enable the process of adoption for Looked after Children to be 
streamlined and made more efficient through partnership working. Sefton 
is working in partnership with three other neighbouring Local Authorities, 
namely, Liverpool, Knowsl
[...]
NET- THURSDAY 11TH JANUARY, 2018

94

Alternative Options are Considered and Rejected:

The Strategic RAA Board have considered a number of options for 
delivery of adoption services including a further extension of existing 
contracts; Spot purchase activities from 1 April and delivering services 
mostly in-house. None of these options has proven viable or provide 
adequate market stability. The favoured option is to procure a single 
contract with flexibility to meet the demands of the evolving Regional 
service.

108. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2018/19 & COUNCIL TAX BASE 
2018/19 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
that provided details of the consultation proposing various options for 
revising the existing Council Tax Reduction Scheme and making 
recommendations to revise the scheme accordingly for 2018/19; that 
recommended an updated Council Tax Base for Sefton Council and each 
Parish Area for 2018/19; and noting that the proposed changes did not 
affect any person of state pension credit age.

Cabinet Members thanked staff for their work on this matter.

Decisions Made: That:

(1) the contents of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2017/18 review 
be noted;

(2) the outcomes of the consultation process and the Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) both of which have informed the 
recommendations for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2018/19, 
be noted;

(3) the existing Council Tax Reduction Scheme, as indicated in Section 
5 of the report (Options 1 to 6), with effect from 1 April 2018, be 
revised and that this be recommended to the Council on 25 January 
2018;

(4) authority be delegated to the Head of Corporate Resources to 
consider and implement any minor textual changes to the Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme 2018/19; and 

(5) the Council be recommended to approve the Council Tax Base for 
2018/19 for Sefton Council and each Parish Area, as set out in 
Annex A of the report.

Reasons for Decision:

Council Tax Reduction Scheme

Page 16

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 11TH JANUARY, 2018

95

Each financial year the Council must consider whether to revise or 
replace its Council Tax Reduction Scheme. The Council must 
approve and adopt the 2018/19 Council Tax Reduction scheme by 31 

January 2018, to take effect from 1 April 2018.

Any decision to revise or replace the scheme would require 
compliance with statutory provisions in accordance with The Local 
Government Finance Act 2012 (Chapter 17), schedule 4.

There are two major drivers for changing the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme (CTR) in 2018/19. Firstly, the Government is making significant 
welfare reform changes between April 2016 and April 2019 and secondly, 
the Full Service roll out of Universal Credit from October 2017. As the CTR 
Scheme operates within these frameworks, these changes will have an 
impact upon the operation and cost of the Council’s local scheme.

As a result of these changes the Council has reviewed its local scheme 
with the following key objectives:-

 Align key welfare reform changes to the CTR scheme;
 Maintain fairness, consistency and at the same time cost of the 

CTR scheme;
 Work more effectively with Universal Credit, recognising that UC 

makes provision for children, disability, housing and caring 
responsibilities; and

 Deliver administrative efficiencies where possible in support of the 
scheme.

Council Tax Base

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the Council is required to set a tax 
base for both Sefton Council and for each Parish Area for 2018/19.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

The Council could choose not to make any revisions to the current 
scheme. However, by maintaining the current scheme and not bringing it 
in line with key welfare reform, changes would have an impact on working 
age claimants, in particular those claiming Universal Credit. In addition, 
keeping the current scheme will have software and administrative 
implications.

109. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET PLAN 2017/18 – 2019/20 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
that advised of the current forecast revenue outturn position for the 
Council for 2017/18 as at the end of November 2017 and that this forecast 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 11TH JANUARY, 2018

96

would be informed by the latest analysis of expenditure and income due to 
the Council, in addition to the progress in delivering approved savings; the 
current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 
2017/18; and the current position of the Capital Programme.

Decisions Made: That

(1) further actions to consider in the delivery of a balanced in-year 
budget, which is currently forecasting a financial year-end deficit 
position of £1.721m, be approved;

(2) the progress to date on the achievement of approved Public Sector 
Reform savings for 2017/18 be approved;

(3) the forecast position on the collection of Council Tax and Business 
Rates for 2017/18 be approved; and

(4) the current progress in the delivery of the 2017/18 Capital 
Programme and the forecast outturn position for the year be 
approved.

Reasons for Decision:

To ensure the Cabinet is informed of the forecast outturn position for the 
2017/18 revenue and capital budgets, as at the end of November 2017, 
and to provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to 
the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None.

Page 18

Agenda Item 3



Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: 1 February 2018

Subject: Regionalisation of Adoption - Adoption in Merseyside Progress 
Report

Report of: Director of Social 
Care and Health

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Children, Schools and Safeguarding

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes  

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the creation of a regionalised adoption 
service across Knowsley, Liverpool, Sefton and Wirral with effect from 1 April 2018.  The 
regionalisation of the adoption services in the Liverpool City Region is a mandatory 
requirement set out in the Education and Adoption Act 2016. The four authorities have 
worked together over the last two years to develop AIM (Adoption in Merseyside) which 
will be hosted by Knowsley Council with Sefton Council taking on the role of 
Commissioner on behalf of the other authorities and holding the host to account. This will 
result in the staff of the other three authorities being seconded into Knowsley Council

Recommendation(s):
Members of the Cabinet are recommended to:-

(a) Agree the proposed host model arrangements for  Knowsley, Liverpool, 
Sefton and Wirral Regional Adoption Agency,

(b) Agree that as host, employees from the other three Councils are seconded 
into Knowsley from 1 April 2018;

(c) Note the intention for the service to go live on 1 April 2018;

(d) Delegate authority to the Head of Children’s Social Care in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member – Children, Schools and safeguarding and the 
Head of Corporate Services to finalise all financial agreements and other 
legal documentation as may be required by the Council to implement the 
transition.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

It is a statutory requirement for local authorities to establish a regional approach, as set 
out in the Education and Adoption Act 2016.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

The proposal for the development a Knowsley, Wirral Sefton and Liverpool RAA was 
agreed in principle through discussion with the relevant cabinet members in each 
authority and approved by the Department for Education in early 2016. Since then 
extensive work has been carried out through the Strategic Board consisting of senior 
staff from each Local Authority and chaired by the Executive Director (Children) from 
Knowsley.

The Strategic Board considered and tested a number of potential models. It also looked 
across the regional area to see what routes other regional agencies were starting to 
develop. It was felt that due to budgetary and time constraints that the preferred 
approach would be to develop a host model,  now with Knowsley  as host under the 
leadership of the Assistant Director for Children Social Care. 

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
In the lead up to the creation of the new Regional Adoption Agency, each Local Authority 
has been asked to provide details of its available budgets for use towards the running of 
the new Agency. Sefton has submitted this information, which has been accepted by the 
new strategic and programme management board of the RAA as its contribution for 
2018/19.  There is a legal and operational framework agreement (see paragraph 4 
below) being developed, which will include financial risk. The work of financial monitoring 
and control, will be within the overall responsibility of Knowsley Council, in accordance 
with the agreed workstreams. Some costs and budgets will remain with each Authority, 
at least initially, including staffing budgets and payment of staff, and adoption 
allowances. Other costs will be pooled and shared across the RAA.
 The overall costs of running the RAA at least initially, should not exceed the value of 
budgets provided and agreed by each of the partners.  The mechanism for sharing 
efficiencies or potential overspending in the future is dealt within the operational and 
legal framework agreement.

It is also broadly agreed, that the physical costs of providing support services across the 
RAA, by each Local Authority, should be similar, and therefore should negate the 
necessity to create a recharging mechanism between the partners. Sefton has two 
specific responsibilities, including Learning and Development,
[...]
n 
incorporated into the report.

Each local authority has carried out a service review and decided which roles and staff 
members should move into the regional service. All staff, partners from voluntary 
agencies have attended a number of stakeholder events since September 2016 and 
have had the opportunity to air their concerns and questions with their own senior 
managers and their trade union representative. Formal consultation by the HR work 
stream representatives has happened with staff and assimilation into the new structure 
took place in September. A detailed secondment arrangement has been devised and 
agreed by the Legal Workstream.

(B) External Consultations 

There have been a number of partner, stakeholder and staff engagement events carried 
out since the middle of 2016. Information regarding the development of the regional 
service has been shared with elected members and articles regarding the service 
development have been placed into local newspapers and newsletters sent out to 
adopters from each Local authority

Implementation Date for the Decision

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting

Contact Officer: Vicky Buchanan
Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 3128

Page 22

Agenda Item 4



Email Address: vicky.buchanan@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices: AiM Staffing Structure

AiMStaffingStructure
December2017.docx

Background Papers:

1. Introduction/Background

1.1 In June 2015, the Department for Education issued its publication: ‘Regionalising 
Adoption’. This set out the Government’s aim for “all children with an adoption 
plan to find a loving, stable home as quickly as possible.”  The view expressed 
was that the national system was not working well enough for children waiting to 
be adopted, particularly for children that are harder to place. Regionalising 
Adoption also indicated that further development of the adoption support market is 
needed so that the right services are available to adoptive families wherever they 
live. £4.5m of start-up funding was made available to support partnerships 
wishing to be considered early on to take forward their proposals.

1.2 In addition to the proposal for providing start-up funding, the Government 
indicated that it intended to bring forward legislation in the Education and 
Adoption Bill to compel unwilling local authorities to join Regional Adoption 
Agencies to do so. In these circumstances, it seemed sensible to look to develop 
a willing coalition of authorities in the North West and Merseyside region.

1.3 The Government subsequently legislated to provide powers in the Education 
and Adoption Act 2016 to require local authority adoption services to 
regionalise where they were not making voluntary plans to do so by 2020. 
Planning is required to have started by 2017 with entry into a regional 
adoption agency being completed by 2020.

1.4 A paper asking for approval to proceed with the regionalisation of the adoption 
services of Liverpool, Knowsley, Sefton and Wirral went to each individual Local 
Authority cabinet between April and June 2017. Approval was granted by all four 
Local Authorities with an understanding that a further paper would be taken to 
cabinet before the go live date which would outline the full scope of the service 
and more detail about all the key decisions and risks.

1.5 Since then detailed work, which is outlined below, has been managed by the 
Programme team with significant contributions from officers from all four Local 
Authorities. This work has been overseen by the members of the Strategic Board. 

2 WORK UNDERTAKEN SINCE THE LAST CABINET UPDATE

2.1 A significant amount of work has been undertaken since this was last reported to 
Cabinet in May 2017. The programme has been managed through eight separate 
work streams, each with a lead and membership from across the four Local 
Authorities. The work streams have met regularly to progress the following:

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



Works
[...]
tion allowances are not in scope as part of this initiative. 
However these are currently overspending by approximately £40,000 p.a. and 
work is being undertaken to see how this can be offset against other budget lines 
within the adoption service.

5.4 Other Resource Implications

5.5 All existing Adoption team employees will be seconded into Knowsley as host of 
Aim on their current conditions of service and continue to be paid by their home 
local authority.  

5.6 Each local authority has carried out a service review in order to confirm which 
roles and employees should be seconded to the City Region Agency.  All relevant 
employees have attended a number of stakeholder events since September 2016 
and have had the opportunity to air any concerns and questions with their own 
senior managers and their trade union representatives.  Formal consultation is 
now concluded.

5.7 Work has been completed to ensure the new Hub base is sufficiently networked 
and enabled to meet the demands of the City Region Agency and to make certain 
that the relevant employees have access to new equipment which will allow them 
to work agilely from a variety of settings

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting:  1 February 2018

Subject: Revenue and Capital Budget Plan 2017/18 - 2019/20

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:
To inform Cabinet of: -
i) The current forecast revenue outturn position for the Council for 2017/18 as at the 

end of December. This forecast is informed by the latest analysis of expenditure 
and income due to the Council, in addition to the progress in delivering approved 
savings;

ii) The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 2017/18; 
and

iii) The current position of the Capital Programme.

Recommendation(s):

Cabinet is recommended to:-
i) Confirm that further remedial actions with a value of £1.379m are developed in 

order to deliver a balanced in-year budget.  This will support the £1.000m of 
actions that have already been identified;

ii) Agree the progress to date on the achievement of approved Public Sector Reform 
savings for 2017/18;

iii) Agree the forecast position on the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates 
for 2017/18; and

iv) Agree the current progress in the delivery of the 2017/18 Capital Programme and 
the forecast outturn position for the year. 

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the forecast outturn position for the 2017/18 revenue and 
capital budgets as at the end of December 2017 and to provide an updated forecast of the 
outturn position with regard to the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)
None

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

The financial position on approved Public Sector Reform savings last month indicate that 
approximately £1.891m of 2017/18 savings are at risk of not being achieved in the year. Due 
to anticipated additional net overspends elsewhere within the budget (+£0.658m), an 
increased deficit position for the year of £2.379m is forecast.   At present remedial actions of 
£1.000m have been identified.  A balance of £1.379m remains to be met in order to deliver a 
balanced budget based upon the information available. 

Any under-achievement of the approved revenue budget savings for 2017/18 (or additional 
pressures will need to be financed from within any surplus identified within other areas of the 
2017/18 budget, or from the Council’s general balances. 

(B) Capital Costs
The Council’s capital budget in 2017/18 is £28.159m. As at the end of December 2017, 
expenditure of £11.052m has been incur
[...]
a review of all financial assumptions and the proposals contained within 
the Framework for Change programme, savings of £24.922m were identified that would 
need to be delivered in 2017/18.  This position included a number of measures that were 
approved to phase the delivery of the Public Sector Reform savings over the course of 
the 3 year period.  

1.2 This report therefore presents an assessment of the forecast revenue outturn position for 
2017/18 and the latest position on the achievement of the agreed Public Sector Reform 
savings for 2017/18 (£4.573m) (Section 3). 

1.3 The report also outlines the current position regarding other key income streams for the 
Authority, namely Council Tax and Business Rates, as variations against expected 
receipts in these two areas will also affect the Council’s financial position in future years 
(Sections 4 and 5). 

1.4 An updated position with regard to the 2017/18 Capital Programme is also provided as at 
the end of December (Section 6). 

2. Budget Plan 2017/18 – 2019/20
`
2.1 As stated the Council’s three year budget package requires a further £64m of savings to 

be made in the period 2017/18 to 2019/20 in addition to that delivered in previous years. 
The Council has identified the Framework for Change programme as the delivery vehicle 
for the achievement of these savings, taking into account the Public Sector Reform 
programme, service budget options and the strategic investment and economic growth 
workstreams. 

2.2 This programme of activity, the scale of the financial challenge facing the Council over 
the 3 years and the level of transformation required, (as set out in the Framework for 
Change) means that the Council will need to continually manage the risks presented 
from both a service delivery and financial sustainability point of view.

2.3 Members will recall that following the Chancellor of the Exchequers recent budget there 
will be no change in central government policy in respect of local govern
[...]
een

Project Phasing

Total Saving 

(£ 'm)

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Regionalisation of Adoption - Adoption in Merseyside Final Report
	5 Revenue and Capital Budget Plan 2017/18 – 2019/20
	Enc. 1 for Revenue and Capital Budget Plan 2017/18 – 2019/20

	7 LCR Traffic Signals Maintenance Contract



Minutes of the meeting

THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON
THURSDAY 15 FEBRUARY, 2018.

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON THURSDAY 1ST FEBRUARY, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy,
John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, Moncur and Veidman

110. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies for absence were received.
111. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.
112. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Decision Made:

That the minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 11 January 2018 be
confirmed as a correct record.

113. REGIONALISATION OF ADOPTION - ADOPTION IN
MERSEYSIDE FINAL REPORT

The cabinet considered the report of the Head of Children’s Social Care
that sought approval for the creation of a regionalised adoption service
across Knowsley, Liverpool, Sefton and Wirral with effect from 1 April
2018. The regionalisation of the adoption services in the Liverpool City
Region was reported as a mandatory requirement set out in the Education
and Adoption Act 2016. The four authorities have worked together over the
last two years to develop AIM (Adoption in Merseyside) which will be
hosted by Knowsley Council with Sefton Council taking on the role of
Commissioner on behalf of the other authorities and holding the host to
account.

97



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST FEBRUARY, 2018

Decision Made:
That:

(1)  the proposed host model arrangements for Knowsley, Liverpool,
Sefton and Wirral Regional Adoption Agency be agreed:

(2)  as host, employees from the other three Councils are seconded into
Knowsley from 1 April 2018 be agreed;

(3) theintention for the service to go live on 1 April 2018 be noted; and

(4) delegated authority be granted to the Head of Children’s Social
Care in consultation with the Cabinet Member — Children, Schools
and safeguarding and the Head of Corporate Services to finalise all
financial agreements and other legal documentation as may be
required by the Council to implement the transition.

Reason for the Decisions:

It is a statutory requirement for local authorities to establish a regional
approach, as set out in the Education and Adoption Act 2016.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

The proposal for the development of a Knowsley, Wirral Sefton and
Liverpool RAA was agreed in principle through discussion with the relevant
cabinet members in each authority and approved by the Department for
Education in early 2016. Since then extensive work has been carried out
through the Strategic Board consisting of senior staff from each Local
Authority and chaired by the Executive Director (Children) from Knowsley.

The Strategic Board considered and tested a number of potential models.
It also looked across the regional area to see what routes other regional
agencies were starting to develop. It was felt that due to budgetary and
time constraints that the preferred approach would be to develop a host
model, now with Knowsley as host under the leadership of the Assistant
Director for Children Social Care.

114. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET PLAN 2017/18 — 2019/20

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources
that advised of the current forecast revenue outturn position for the
Council for 2017/18 as at the end of December 2017 and that this forecast
would be informed by the latest analysis of expenditure and income due to
the Council, in addition to the progress in delivering approved savings; the
current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for

98



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST FEBRUARY, 2018

2017/18; and the current position of the Capital Programme.

Decision Made: That:

(1)  further remedial actions with a value of £1.379m are developed in
order to deliver a balanced in-year budget, supporting the £1.000m

of actions that had already been identified, be confirmed;

(2)  the progress to date on the achievement of approved Public Sector
Reform savings for 2017/18, be agreed,;

(3) the forecast position on the collection of Council Tax and Business
Rates for 2017/18 be agreed; and

(4) the current progress in the delivery of the 2017/18 Capital
Programme and the forecast outturn position for the year be agreed.

Reasons for the Decisions:

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the forecast outturn position for the
2017/18 revenue and capital budgets as at the end of December 2017 and
to provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the
collection of Council Tax and Business Rates.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None.

115. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That, under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and
Access to Information)(England) Regulations 2012, the press and public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.
The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion of the
information from the Press and Public

116. LCR TRAFFIC SIGNALS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Locality Services

99



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST FEBRUARY, 2018

Commissioned that sought approval for Sefton to join and utilise the
Liverpool City Region Traffic Signals Maintenance Contract from 1st April
2018.

Decision Made: That:

(1) approval be granted for Sefton’s inclusion and utilisation of the
Liverpool City Region Traffic Signals Maintenance Contract;

(2) it be noted that the Leader of the Council and the Chair of the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee had given his consent under
Rule 46 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules for this
decision to be treated as urgent and not subject to "call in" on the
basis that it cannot be reasonably deferred because a delay to
approval being granted will delay the start date of the Contract and
affect not only Sefton but the other five Liverpool City Region
Authorities; and

(3) the Head of Regulation & Compliance be requested to enter into the
Contract.

Reasons for the Decisions:

To enable the Council to fulfil its statutory duty to maintain the traffic
signals asset, which subsequently contributes to the Council’s
requirements under the Traffic Management Act 2004 to minimise
congestion.

To also show a commitment to joint working within the Liverpool City
Region and KRN Group as the five other LCR Authorities will all be
utilising the new Contract. The joint working approach will also lead to a
greater consistency of how traffic signals are maintained and installed
across the region. Through a collaborative approach it was also
anticipated that the most advantage commercial terms will be negotiated
to the benefit of the Council.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

The Council could choose to continue to deliver services with its own
independent Service Provider/Contract but will need to undertake their
own procurement exercise in 2018 to renew the existing Contract. The
risk associated with this is that the rates retuned may not be as
competitive due to the volume of work being smaller and isolated to Sefton
only.

100



